
 

   

January 7, 2022 
 
Ms. Karen D. Costello 

Executive Director 
Nunavut Impact Review Board 
P.O. Box 1360 
CAMBRIDGE BAY NU X0B 0C0 

 
 
Dear Ms. Costello: 
 

The Northern Participant Funding Program (the Program) has provided additional 
participant funding for the Nunavut Impact Review Board’s (the Board) reconsideration 
of Baffinland Iron Mines Corporation’s proposed Mary River Phase 2 Project to seven 
recipients, in order to support participation in the November 2021 hearings. 

 
Over the course of the Board’s reconsideration process, the Program has reviewed and 
approved funding allocations to 14 applicants through an unprecedented six rounds of 
funding. I am satisfied that these allocations will provide the best value to the Mary 

River Phase 2 Project Certificate reconsideration and am thus pleased to announce the 
following amounts to the successful applicants: 
 
Applicant New Funding 

for 2021-2022 
Total Funding 
for 2021-2022 

Total Funding 
(2018-19 to 2021-22) 

Nunavut Independent 
Television Network  

$19,009.76 $45,911.36 $310,937.02 

Hamlet of Clyde River $19,144.67 $39,733.57 $91,508.57 

Municipality of Igloolik $15,334.88 $39,015.68 $328,372.74 

Hamlet of Arctic Bay   $23,680.80* $89,886.54 

Ikajutit Hunters and 
Trappers Organization 

$14,501.35 $38,182.15 $114,841.52 

Mittimatalik Hunters 
and Trappers 

Organization 

$45,282.57 $117,469.80 $350,102.29 

Amaruq Hunters and 

Trappers Organization 
$19,274.75* $51,389.25 $201,389.25 

Arbutusview Services 
Ltd. 

$13,000.00** $13,000.00** $13,000.00** 

Qikiqtani Inuit 

Association 

  $73,311.05 

Hamlet of Pond Inlet   $209,284.45 

Hall Beach Hunters and 

Trappers Organization 

  $78,451.19 

Hamlet of Sanirajak  $31,779.68 $111,071.68 



- 2 - 
 

 
 

Clyde River Hunters 

and Trappers 

Organization 

  $49,636.80 

Igloolik Hunters and 

Trappers Organization 

  $76,659.37 

 

TOTALS  $ 145,547.98  $ 400,162.29 $2,098,452.47 

* These amounts have been offered conditional to CIRNAC receiving additional 

information from the organization. 
** This amount has been offered conditional to CIRNAC receiving additional information 
from the organization, and may be redirected to Hamlets pending further discussion.  

This last round of funding is contingent on each party being able to enter into and meet 

the requirements of a contribution funding agreement with Crown-Indigenous Relations 
and Northern Affairs Canada. The central point of contact for these agreements will be 
Jeremy Weyerman, Northern Participant Funding Program Manager, Crown-Indigenous 
Relations and Northern Affairs, jeremy.weyerman@rcaanc-cirnac.gc.ca. 

 
In closing, I would like to thank the Board for their efforts in ensuring all parties have a 
meaningful opportunity to bring important information to the review of Baffinland Iron 
Mines Corporation’s proposed Mary River Phase 2 Project.  

 
Respectfully, 
 
 

 
 
 
Kim Pawley 

Manager, Environmental Assessment, Land Use Planning, and Conservation 
Northern Affairs Organization 
Crown-Indigenous Relations and Northern Affairs Canada 
Tel: 613-850-6532 

kim.pawley@rcaanc-cirnac.gc.ca  

mailto:jeremy.weyerman@rcaanc-cirnac.gc.ca
mailto:kim.pawley@rcaanc-cirnac.gc.ca

